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CONTROL ON HOTELS

+
';'393. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA:

SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the transfer of control of the Government-owned hotels like Janpath and Ashoka from the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply to his Ministry;

(b) whether the new hotels which are being constructed or likely to be constructed shall he controlled by his Ministry; and

(c) what advantages or gains are lik.ely to accrue as a rc.'Ult of the change?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF TOUR-
ISM AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI-
MATI JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH) :
(a) The administrative control of the Government-owned hotels was tran~erred to' the Ministry of Tourism & Civil Aviation on the recommendation of the Administrative Reforms Commission.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(") Admipistrativc control of all central public sector Hotel Projects by one Ministry will facilitate coordination and planning for Ollr much needed hotel development.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Is it not a fact that in the Board~ of Directors of Janpath and Ashoh Hotels this Ministry was represented and, if it is a fact. may I
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IkDOW whether that was Dot sufficieDt for the Ministry to do what they want to?

TIlE MINISfER OF TOURISM AND
Clw.. AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): No, Sir; it was Dot sufficient.

SHR! S. C. SAMANTA: May I know whether other hotels managed by private persons will also be controlled by the Ministry?

DR. KARAN SINGH: No, Sir. I think it will be useful if I give the background.
The Central public sector hotels were so far under the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. There were two corporations
-the Ashoka Hotel Corporation and the Janpath Hotel Corporation under which Janpath. Ranjit and Lodi Hotels were there.
The Administrative Reforms Commission recommended, rightly in our opinion, that these hotels should be under the Ministry Hf Tourism because that is the ministry which deals really with hotel development. etc. For that reason, these hotels were recently transferred to this Ministry. As far as private hotels are concerned. there i'i no qlle<;;tiCln of this ~iini~try running lhem. But We arc the administrative Minis-Iry deeding with their requirements like h)an~. ctc.

SHRI THIRUMALA RAO : Apart from the reasons· mentioned by the hon.. Minister for transferring the hotels to the Tourism Ministry. is it also one of the considera·
tions which weighed mainly with the Government that there is too much work for the Works. Housing and Supply Ministry
. and less work for the Touri~ Ministry?

DR. KARAN SINGH: I am hardly competent to comment on that.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: After the transfer of these hotels to the Ministry of Tourism, we read in the papers that it was being considered to appoint cenain retired Colonels, Brigadiers or such army people to the senior executive posts of some of thelle hotels. I would like to know whether it is correct, whether any such appointments have been made and whether the Minister considers that military personnel are necer sarily the most efficient hoteliers or does he want to olen of militarise the hotels?

DR. KARAN SINGH: As the hon.
Member is aware, in certain categories of 1P0sts, the retired military officers also are
;in the pool. We want to spread our Det as wide as possible. It was just because one or two military officers happened to be in the running at that time that the DOWS item came that We were lOOking for General~. It is not as if I am particularly anxious to get a General to run the hotels. But we feel that when we spread our net wide and look around, if there are suitable persons from the defence services--they have gone through a certain dlscipline and they have a certain background-if we find them suitable, they may be considened.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Have any such appointments been made?

DR. KARAN SINGH: No new appointment has heen made.

SHRI P. G. SEN: Sometime back there
Was a new. item that the Ashoka Hotel management has been shifted to some other hands and the incomc as well as the management of that hotel has deteriorated. Is it correct?

DR. KARAN SINGH: I do not think the management really ~hifted to any other hands. CertHinly in the last year or two. there ha, heen ;1 tlrop in the occupancy ratio for various reasons. For the UNCTAD conference. a new anneXe was put up with 300 beds. Whereas previously the occupancy was worked out on the basis of 450 beds. now it is being worked out on the basis of 750 beds. Otherwise n1so. we have received some reports that the management is not perhaps as efficient u it should be. I am lookin, into this matter very carefully .

SHRI K. M. KOUSHIK : It was report·
ed sometime back in the papers that the catering in Ashoka Hotel was the worst ever found and I drew the attention of the mini,ter to thi~ through an unstarred question. The reply to that was that they are making enquiries. Has any enquiry been made and may I know the nature of the difficulties that 'that gentleman experienced heforc making such a remark?

DR. KARAN SINGH: I am not cware of the specific complaint which the hon. member has made.

SHR! K. M. KOUSHIK: I had tabled an unstarrcd question on that.

DR. KARAN SINGH: We have rec.:ived from time to time complaints "'prdin, the standard of caterin,. But I do not think it is correct to say that the catering in Ashoka Hotel is the wonlt in the country.
Maybe one day he might have run into a bad omelette. But that does not mean that the whole hotel should be condemned.
But I agree there is considerable room for in1Jlrovement and we are looking into it.

SHRIMATI lLA PALCHOUDHURI:
May I know whether, in view of the fact that now these Hotels have been taken over by the Ministry of Tourism, they are going to furnish them with all the Indian handicrafts goods as far as possible, becauk it has been reported that many of the thinp that are in the Ashoka Hotel were brought from foreign sources?

DR. KARAN SINOH: As the hon. lady Member, 1 am sure, is aware fairly recently, the whole of the main lounge of the Ashoka Hotel was re-furnished and it wa~ done entirely in an Indian decor with Indian fabrics and Indian beautifications.
I think it is a very good idea that we should use Indian goods. as much as possible, particularly- in textiles and any other such requisites. It would be absurd for us to import from abroad when we can produce better things in the country.

SHRI TENNEll VISWANATHAM:
We have adopted the Ashoka Chakra as the emblem on a matter of ideolOgy. Has Ashon Hotel anything to do with this Ashon ideology or is there any singIe Ashoka tree in Ashoka Hotel?

DR. KARAN SINOH: I think, the only thing I can is that the name Ashoka is, by no means, the monopoly omy of a tree.
We wanted to name a Hotel after one of our !;I'eat rulers.

SHRI M. N. NAOHNOOR: It is our normal experience that with the change of management of an organisation, the cost iaerease~. Will the hon. Minister assure this House that there will be no additional or unreasonable extra cost in the management of these hotels?

DR. KARAN SINGH: By cost, I assume, the hon. Member means tariff rate.

SHRI M, N. NAGHNOOR: I mean the maintenance of hotels.

DR. KARAN SINGH: I can only (tive the assuranCe that We will try and run the Hotel as profitably and as effiCiently as poDible. I cannot give any other definite a88urance.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: I would like to know whether it is a fact that some management consultants have been appointed even without consulting the board of directors to advise in the matter of manqe-
ment of the Ashoka Hotel. I would also like to know whether, after taking over all these Hotels, they have been considering to have a sort of uniform adminiStrative set-up in all these Hotels.

DR. KARAN SINGH: The question of management consultancy is really something which falls within the realm of the Corporation. I do not immediately have the information which the hon. Member has asked for. It cannot really be uniform because the Ashoka Hotel is a five-star Hotel, the Ianpath, at present, is a three-
.tM Hotel. the Ranjit is a two-star Hotel and the Lodhi Hotel is a one-star Hotel.
Therefore, naturally. the standards of management will vary. But We want to have, as far as possible, uniform efficiency in all these Hotels.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: Is the Minister prepared to give the inJformation about that?

DR. KARAN SINGH: I will inform him about· it.

INTERNATIONAL CoNFERENCE "CASTASlA"
TO BE HELD IN NEW Dam

+
°394. SHRI MAHANT DIGV1IAI

"ATH:
SHRI G. S. REDDI :
SHRI HEM BARUA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an International Conference known as 'C~asia' Is to be held in New Delhi in August, 1968;

(b) if so, how many countries are expected to participa'e in it;

(c) whether this conference has been called by the Government of Iudia or UNESCO; and

(d) the subj"cts which will be discUS!Cd at the Conference?
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